treatment effect compared with aspirin over this
longer period.

TIA
For patients with TIA, the baseline risk of events
was adjusted to 80% of those in the stroke model,
as outlined previously. Aside from this adjustment,
all the other model parameters remain the same
as those used in the stroke model (including the
RRs).

The base-case 30-year analysis of the cost-
effectiveness of ASA–MR-dipyridamole was
calculated from the model by the University of
York team and is estimated as £2038 per QALY
gained. The lower cost-effectiveness ratio in TIA
patients compared with that in stroke patients is
due to the assumption that all patients in the TIA
group initially start the model in the non-disabled
state. Consequently, a higher proportion of
patients will become disabled (and incur a higher
cost) following the first stroke in TIA patients,

Health Technology Assessment 2004; Vol. 8: No. 38

49

© Queen’s Printer and Controller of HMSO 2004. All rights reserved.

TABLE 34 Univariate sensitivity analysis on non-cost parameters in model submitted by Boehringer Ingelheim Ltd: base-case 5-year
analysisa

Parameter Base-case value (£) Alternative value (£) Cost per stroke Cost per
avoided (£) QALYb (£)

Base case 2,255 4,207

RRR of ASA–MR-dipyridamole ESPS-2: Upper 95% CI: Cost saving Cost saving
vs placebo 0.370 stroke; 0.487 stroke;

0.359 TIA; 0.474 TIA;
0.405 OVE 0.744 OVE

RRR of ASA–MR-dipyridamole ESPS-2 Lower 95% CI: 16,113 70,407
vs placebo 0.252 stroke;

0.386 TIA;
0.244 OVE

RRR of ASA–MR-dipyridamole ESPS-2 Limited to 2 years 25,125 20,262
vs placebo

No treatment risks ESPS-2/OCSP +20% 00,836 1,544
(= background risks of events)

No treatment risks ESPS-2/OCSP –20% 3,192 5,988

Mortality of disabled Equal 2� non-disabled level 1,857 3,760
compared to non-disabled

Initial disability 30.9% 25% 1,901 3,347
35% 2,500 4,869

Disability after stroke 35.6% 30% 2,920 5,888
40% 1,732 3,053

Utility weights 0.76 and 0.36 0.72 and 0.41 2,255 4,765
0.55 and 0.26 2,255 5,810
0.89 and .072 2,255 4,714

a See footnote a in Table 33.
b Cost per QALY gained with treatment with ASA-MR-dipyridamole compared with aspirin.

Economic analysis

50

TABLE 35 Univariate sensitivity analysis on cost parameters in model submitted by Boehringer Ingelheim Ltd: 30-year analysis
conducted by University of York

Parameter Base-case value (£) Alternative value (£) Cost per stroke Cost per QALYa (£)
avoided (£)

Base case 6330 3655

Cost of acute stroke 3991.30 2400 7768 4486
4600 5780 3338

Cost of OVE 1271.07 0 6696 3867
2600 5948 3435

Cost of TIA 230.36 0 6405 3699
500 6242 3605

Cost of long-term care, 2670.58 1300 9634 5564
high disability 4000 3125 1805

Cost of long-term care, 1076.62 500 2109 1218
no/low disability 1600 10162 5868

Cost of rehabilitation, 3309.87 1600 7103 4102
high disability 4800 5657 3266

Cost of aspirin 1.17 0.23 6690 3864
(higher cost of drug) 10.00 2946 1701

a Cost per QALY gained with treatment with ASA–MR-dipyridamole compared with aspirin.

TABLE 36 Univariate sensitivity analysis on non-cost parameters in model submitted by Boehringer Ingelheim Ltd: 30-year analysis
conducted by University of York

Parameter Base-case value (£) Alternative value (£) Cost per stroke Cost per
avoided (£) QALYa (£)

Base case 6330 3655

RRR of ASA–MR-dipyridamole ESPS-2: Upper 95% CI: 3466 1853
vs placebo 0.370 stroke; 0.487 stroke;

0.359 TIA; 0.474 TIA;
0.405 OVE 0.744 OVE

RRR of ASA–MR-dipyridamole ESPS-2 Lower 95% CI: 19083 20009
vs placebo 0.252 stroke;

0.386 TIA;
0.244 OVE

RRR of ASA–MR-dipyridamole ESPS-2 Limited to 2 years Additional cost, Additional cost,
vs placebo no benefit no benefit

No treatment risks ESPS-2/OCSP +20% 4924 2812
(= background risks of events)

No treatment risks ESPS-2/OCSP –20% 7225 4198

Mortality of disabled Equal 2� non-disabled level Cost saving Cost saving
compared with non-disabled

Initial disability 30.9% 25% 5432 2982
35% 6954 4166

Disability after stroke 35.6% 30% 7415 4496
40% 5478 3049

Utility weights 0.76 and 0.36 0.72 and 0.41 6330 3980
0.55 and 0.26 6330 5050
0.89 and .072 6330 3495

a Cost per QALY gained with treatment with ASA–MR-dipyridamole compared with aspirin.

compared with patients in the stroke model, since
a proportion of patients in the stroke model are
already assumed to be disabled from the start.

In this additional analysis in TIA patients
undertaken by the University of York team,
MR-dipyridamole monotherapy is still more costly
and less effective than aspirin in the secondary
prevention of stroke among patients experiencing
TIA as their initial event. Clopidogrel is not
licensed for patients who have experienced only
TIA, and as such is not currently a potential